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-Th« Lok Sabha met at Eleven o/ the
Clock.

[Mr. Deputy-Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

conversion of braDcb Post Offices in
to sob-Post Offiô in Baltasore Dis
trict (Orissa) .. ..

•436, SHRI ARJUN SETHI:  Will
the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS 
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals lying 
pending with Government for con
version of Branch Post OflQces into 
Sub-Post Offices with P.C.O, facilities
-in the district of Balasore (Orissa);

(b) the names of such places; and

(c) the reaction of 
thereto?

Government

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 
I SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL); (a) Two 
Inquests from the public for upgra- 
dation of Branch Post Offices into 
( Sub-Post OfiSces with P.C.O, facili
ties in this District are under consi
deration.

•  Cb) Jagai and Paduan.

(c)  Postmaster-General,  Orissa 
has asked the concerned Sup- 

Ĵ̂jitendent of Post Offices to submit 
proposals in the two cases. 

2CH4 LS—3

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir» I must say with due re

gard to the hon. Minister that this 
answer is incomplete. So, may I ask 
the hon. Minister whether the Ck>v- 
ernmenl wil] consider the suggestions 
made by the local representatives 
such as M.L.As. and M.Ps. for conver
sion of these Branch Post Offices into 
sub-Post Office with P.C.O. facilities? 
To my knowledge, I have made more 
than 15 suggestions (o the hon. Min
ister as well as to the P.M.G., Orissa 
Circle. I would like to know whe
ther these suggestions are being con
sidered along with the proposals which 
the hon. Minister has mentioned in 
his reply.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 
(SHRI KARTIK ORAON): Sir, the 
hon. Member has said that the ans
wer is not complete. In fact nothing 
can be complete no matter how big 
the answer may be.

Mil.  DEPUTY-SPEAKER: 
regard to Orissa only.

With

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: As far as
the net work of post offices in Orissa 
is concerned ,it has got every large 
network.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: With re
gard to Orissa only.

SHRI KAKTIK  ORAON;  Yes, 
Orissa only. As was requested by the 
hon. Member, every suggestion sent by 
the hon. Member is given due care 
and is taken into consideration. But 
there are certain guidelines beyond 
which we cannot go.

As far as the upgradatlon of the 
post offices is concerned, I think the
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Jagai Branch post office is being pro
vided PCO, and at present there is 
no PCO there. In Paduan there are 
already PCO facilities. There are a 
large number of proposals already in 
hand with us and we have to consi

der them.

The Orissa PMG’s Telecom Circle 
Bhubaneshwar, has intimated that 
PCO have been sanctioned at the fol
lowing 13 post offices at Balasore dis
trict. What more does he want?

1. Ertal

2. Jayda Kesade

3. Gadu

4. Harigaon

5. Kharsapur

6. Bifihnupur

7. Chaumiikhe

8. Jamidiha

9. Parikhi

10. Jamkunda

11. Bansada

12. Jayrampur

13. Mismatikrshnpur

A PCO is also sanctioned for vil
lage Ramasahi (right up to the vil
lage) which  does not have a post 
office so far.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, the hon. 
Minister has just now  stated that 
PCOs and sub-post offices are open
ed with certain prescribed guidelines. 
In this context may I draw the at
tention ol the hon. Minister to the 
Eleventh Report of the Estimates 
CommitJtee, 1980-81 on the Ministry 
of Communications? It has been sug
gested there that while opening PCOs 
as well as sub-post offices, they should 
not merely be guided  by revenue 
considertions. They must  consider 
the human aspeat along with the re
moteness of the areas and also the 
inac(?essible areas of the country. May 
I know from the hon. Minister whe
ther he will remove the gmde-Hnes. 
They have prescribed certain norms— 
for villages witlv moTe 'than 2,000 po

pulation there will be PCO facility. 
Similarly for sub-offlces  there are 
giiidelines. Will the hon. Minister re
move these guidelines prescribed for 
the opening of PCOs and Branch Offi
ces specially in view of the back
wardness and other considerations in 
Orissa which have been given by the 
Committee?

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: So far as 
the guidelines are concerned,  they 
are alredy sert. We could not do what 
the recoHimendations of the  Com
mittee. ... (Jnferruptions)

l̂ e guidelines are there. (Interrup- 
tioTis) -

L/et me complete the answer.

The caltegories of stations are there. 
There are six stations without any 
consideration of loss of revenue and 
population.

District Headquarters, Sub  Divi
sional Headquarters, Tehsil Head
quarters, Sub-Tehsil Headquarters 
and Block Headquarters places wiith 
population of 5,000 and more in ordi
nary areas and 2,000 and more in 
backward and hilly areas.

Police Station under the charge of 
officer in the rank of Sub-Inspector 
of Police and above the anticipated' 
revenue should be at least 25 per cent 
of annual recurring expenditure in 
ordinary areas and 15 per cent and
10 per cent of annual revenue expen
diture in backward and hilly areas 
respectively. Fop the outer places the 
distance should be beyond 40 kilomet
res from the existing exchange and 
anticipated revenue should be aft least 
25 per cent of annual revenue expen
diture in ordinary areas and 15 per 
cent of annual revenue expenditure 
in backward areas and 10 per cent 
of annual revenue expenditure  in 
hilly areas.

SHRIMATI JAYAim PATNAIK: 
What is the number of PCOs. and sub 
P.C.Os opend during the last year and 
to be opened in. the Sxth Five Year
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Plan in Orissa? Has the last year's 
target been achieved? What is the 
amount allocated under the Head 
during the current financial year?

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: I very 
much appreciate the anxiety of the 
bon. Member. But we would like to 
have a separate notice for this. (In- 
terrupUons)

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI;  The 
hon. Minister has avoided the ans
wer to the question puit by the hon. 
Member Shrimati Patnaik saying that 
he wants a separate noice for this. 
The Minister should have been equip
ped with all the informattion when 
the question has been asked about 
Orissa. Definitely the Communica
tion Department is very uns3mipathe- 
tic towards the cause of Orissa. W« 
have been asking questions but the 
reply for the last one year remains 
the same. I will urge upon the Min
ister in future whenever question is 
asked he should be equipped with all 
the data, statistics, information about 
backward States like Orissa. He has 
given very flowery description about 
'the guidelines which have been en
shrined in his Department. In view 
of this I would like to know from the 
hon. Minister categorically how many 
P.C.Os and Sub Post Offices are go
ing to be opened next year particu
larly in Balasore District which my 
colleague has asked and whalt are 
the proposals given by the hon. Mem
bers of Parliament and Members of 
the Legislative Assembly according 
to their guidelines?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI
CATIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN); 
I am sorr.v the information asked for 
is something I cannot immediately 
take out of my hat. The question is 
a very restricted o/ie whether I have 
received proposals for opening Sub
Post Offices in this particular district. 
This is a limited question. Beyond 
ĥat, I could noft gather further in
formation at all. It is a very limited 
question and to that an answer has 
already been frfvem.

As far as the statîcs in rêtard to 
post offices are concerned, this area 
is very well served. For example, in 
that particular district, there are 284 
gram panchayats and, out of them, 
232 gram panchayats are served with 
post ofiBces. This area is fairly well 
served. You do not get a comparable
measure of service in many other
States, in many other areas. As far 
as the new posit offices are concerned, 
we have received a large number of 
proposals. The question is, p<wt office 
with a PCO. We have received pro
posals for Sub-Post Offices. There are 
about 18 or 20 with us. It is not tha
question of an area not being served
with posit office. There is already a 
branch post office. What is asked for̂ 
is upgradation to a sub-post office.
If the upgradation has got to be made, 
then there should be a measure of work 
that must be discharged there. If 
the wprk . is there, the upgradation 
can be done. The upgradation means 
additional expenditure. It is not the 
question of an are a not being served 
The area is served by a post office. It i» 
an upgradation that is asked for. It wiU 
mean a little more money to the em
ployees there. No other particular ser
vice is to be given to the people concer
ned. As far as the people are concern' 
ed, the area is adequately served. Every 
one of the proposals which are before 
us is being examined and to the ex
tent possible, it will be done.

As regards  hon. lady member’s 
question, I will collect the informa
tion and pass it on to her.

Loss suffered by public Fertilizer 
Corporations

+

437. SHRI S. B. SIDNAL:

SHRl S. M. KRISHNA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, 
CHEMICALS AND FERTILlZEaiS be 
pleased to state:

(a)  whether it is_a fact that  the 
public sector fertilizer corporation* 
had suffered record losses in the year 
1980-81;




